AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING ORDINANCE CB-0-49-85

STATE OF OREGON)
COUNTIES OF CLACKAMAS)
AND WASHINGTON)
CITY OF WILSONVILLE)

I, the undersigned, City Recorder of the City of Wilsonville, State of Oregon, being first duly sworn on oath depose and say:

On the 12th day of February, 1986, I caused to be posted copies of the attached Ordinance CB-0-49-86, an Ordinance establishing a Wilsonville Community Center Advisory Commission, in the following four public and conspicuous places of the city, to wit:

WILSONVILLE CITY HALL

WILSONVILLE POST OFFICE

LOWRIE'S FOOD MARKET

KOPPER KITCHEN

The ordinance remained posted for more than five (5) consecutive days prior to the time for said public hearing on the 18th day of February, 1986.

DEANNA J. THOM/ City Recorde

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of February, 1986.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OREGON

My commission expires: (eng 33, 1999

ORDINANCE NO. 288

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A WILSONVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER ADVISORY COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has completed construction on the building known as the Wilsonville Community Center; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville Community Center is experiencing extensive public use for a variety of activities; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council has determined that it would be beneficial to the City to establish a Wilsonville Community Center Advisory Commission to advise the City Council on policies and procedures for the use of the Wilsonville Community Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

 $\underline{\text{Section 1}}$. The following sections shall be added to the Wilsonville Code:

Section 2.360 - (1) The Wilsonville Community Center Advisory Commission is hereby created which shall consist of seven (7) regular members and two (2) ex-officio

members. Commission members shall be appointed by the Mayor with approval of the City Council. The seven regular members shall consist of a minimum of four (4) persons fifty-five (55) years of age or older. The exofficio members shall be the Wilsonville Community Center Director and the City Administrator or his designate.

- (2) The initial Commission members shall include four (4) persons appointed to serve four-year terms and three (3) members appointed to serve two-year terms. Thereafter, terms shall be for four-year terms. Ex-officio members shall serve during their period of employment.
- (3) At its first each meeting in calendar year, the Commission shall elect a chairperson The chairperson shall preside at and a secretary. meetings and the secretary shall keep minutes and a record all activities of the Commission. Ιf the elected chairperson and/or secretary is absent from a meeting, the members present shall appoint a temporary chairperson and/or secretary.
- (4) Four (4) voting members shall constitute a quorum for the transaction off business.

<u>Section 2.361</u> - Wilsonville Community Center Advisory Commission Duties:

- (1) The Wilsonville Community Center Advisory Commission shall be advisory to the City Council on matters pertaining to the policies and procedures of the Wilsonville Community Center. It shall have the following roll in the operation of the Wilsonville Community Center:
 - (a) To adopt rules for the conduct of its own activities; and
 - (b) To evaluate and establish procedures and policies for the internal operation of the Wilson-ville Community Center subject to the appeal of such procedures or policies to the Wilsonville City Council; and
 - (c) To provide a forum for the citizens of the City of Wilsonville to discuss the activities and opportunities for use of the Wilsonville Community Center; and
 - (d) To advise the City Council on any matters relevant to the general operation and overall policies relating to the use of the Wilsonville Community Center.

- (e) To propose annual budget recommendations to the City Administrator for the operation of the Center.
- (2) The Wilsonville Community Center
 Advisory Commission shall hold meetings at least quarterly
 at the Wilsonville Center at a time agreed upon. All
 meetings shall be open to the public.

SUBMITTED to the Council and read for the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the 3rd day of February, 1986, and scheduled for a second reading at a regular Council meeting on the 18th day of February, 1986, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m., at the Wilsonville City Hall.

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

ENACTED by the Council on the <u>18th</u> day of <u>February</u>,

1986 by the following votes: AYES <u>5</u> NAYS <u>0</u>.

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this 20th day of Lebruary

A. G. Meyer, Mayor

1986.